

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

MHN GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC. ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS ZABOROWSKI ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

◆

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS MHN GOVERNMENT  
SERVICES, INC. ET AL.**

---

◆

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP  
DAVID M. AXELRAD  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JOHN A. TAYLOR, JR.  
FELIX SHAFIR  
JOHN F. QUERIO  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD,  
18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800  
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com

DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR  
LAURA E. PROCTOR  
55 WEST MONROE STREET,  
SUITE 2000  
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603  
(615) 428-8638  
leproctor26@icloud.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE FAA PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA'S ARBITRATION-SPECIFIC UNCON- SCIONABILITY RULES.....	6
A. The question presented in this case encompasses whether California’s unconscionability test, as applied to arbitration agreements, is preempted by the FAA.....	6
B. The FAA precludes a court from refusing to enforce an arbitration agreement on the ground that its terms are undesirable as a matter of state public policy. ....	8
C. California’s long resistance to FAA preemption based on arbitration- specific standards has continued unabated after <i>Concepcion</i> . ....	11

D. California’s unconscionability standards are preempted because they permit courts to invalidate arbitration agreements based on state policy concerns about fairness.....19

E. The FAA also preempts the specific unconscionability standard that was applied here because it relies on the uniqueness of an arbitration agreement and has a disproportionate impact on such agreements.....21

II. RATHER THAN APPLYING ILL-DEFINED STANDARDS OF FAIRNESS BASED ON STATE PUBLIC POLICY, COURTS SHOULD DEEM ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS UNCONSCIONABLE ONLY WHEN REQUIRED BY DUE PROCESS.....28

III. THE SEVERABILITY RULE CALIFORNIA COURTS APPLY TO ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS IS PREEMPTED UNDER THE FAA.....32

CONCLUSION.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	29
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83, 6 P.3d 669 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biller v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Bowles Fin. Grp. v. Stifel, Nicolaus &amp; Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19, 22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	31
<i>Coleman v. Prudential Bache Sec.</i> , 802 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1986).....	29

<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148, 113 P.3d 1100 (2005).....	9, 10, 13, 14, 16
<i>Elite Logistics Corp. v. Wan Hai Lines, Ltd.</i> , B252543, 2015 WL 3522606 (Cal. Ct. App. June 4, 2015) .....	18
<i>Ex parte McNaughton</i> , 728 So. 2d 592 (Ala. 1998) .....	25
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 702, 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 88 (2004).....	33
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	23
<i>Gray v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , No. SA CV 00-322 DOC (EEX), 2000 WL 1480273 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2000) .....	22, 25
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Factor</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 967, 152 Cal. Rptr. 3d 79 (2013).....	33, 34

<i>Jaffe v. Zamora</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....	29
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1064, 63 P.3d 979 (2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Marathon Entm't, Inc. v. Blasi</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 974, 174 P.3d 741 (2008) .....	33
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) .....	5
<i>McElroy v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , G047300, 2013 WL 4482928 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013) .....	29
<i>McMahan &amp; Co. v. Dunn Newfund I</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 656 N.Y.S.2d 620, 230 A.D.2d 1 (App. Div. 1997) .....	31
<i>Medtronic AVE, Inc. v. Advanced</i> <i>Cardiovascular Sys., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 44 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Mercado v. Doctors Med. Ctr. of</i> <i>Modesto, Inc.</i> , F064478, 2013 WL 3892990 (Cal. Ct. App. July 26, 2013) .....	29
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) .....	3
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	11, 12

<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 227, 190 Cal. Rptr. 3d 159 (2015) .....	17, 33
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	11
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978) .....	7
<i>Prudential Sec., Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1411 (N.D. Okla. 1996) .....	31
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex rel. LexisNexis Div. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1138, 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 492 (2012) .....	18
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899, 353 P.3d 741 (2015) .....	16, 17, 19, 24
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	29
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011) .....	14
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 659, 247 P.3d 130 (2011) .....	13, 14

<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109, 311 P.3d 184 (2013) .....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	8, 11
<i>Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>THI of N.M. at Hobbs Ctr., LLC v. Patton</i> , 741 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Torrence v. Nationwide Budget Fin.</i> , 753 S.E.2d 802 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014) .....	25
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Tech. Corp.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 387, 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 804 (2010) .....	33
<i>Truly Nolen of Am. v. Superior Court</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 487, 145 Cal. Rptr. 3d 432 (2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	7
<i>Wherry v. Award, Inc.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1242, 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (2011) .....	18
<i>Willis v. Prime Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 4th 615, 180 Cal. Rptr. 3d 297 (2014) .....	29



*Woods v. JFK Mem'l Hosp., Inc.*,  
G050286, 2014 WL 5475231 (Cal. Ct.  
App. Oct. 30, 2014)..... 18, 29

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....5

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C.  
§ 2 ..... 3, 4, 8, 9  
§ 10 ..... 4, 30  
§ 10(a)(2)..... 30  
§ 10(a)(3)..... 30  
§ 11 ..... 30

**Miscellaneous**

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *The  
Unconscionability Game: Strategic  
Judging and the Evolution of  
Federal Arbitration Law*, 83 N.Y.U.  
L. Rev. 1420 (2008) ..... 27, 28

Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J.  
Karr, *California's "Unique"  
Approach to Arbitration: Why This  
Road Less Traveled Will Make All  
the Difference on the Issue of  
Preemption Under the Federal  
Arbitration Act*, 2005 J. Disp. Resol.  
61 ..... 20, 22, 23, 26, 31

- Paul Thomas, Note, *Conscionable Judging: A Case Study of California Courts' Grapple with Challenges to Mandatory Arbitration Agreements*, 62 Hastings L.J. 1065 (2011).....26
- Stephen A. Brome, *An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act*, 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006) ..... 8, 26
- Stephen J. Ware, *Arbitration and Unconscionability After Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto*, 31 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1001 (1996) .....27
- Susan Randall, *Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability*, 52 Buff. L. Rev. 185 (2004) .....27
